

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3823, 3826 AND 3824 OF 2017

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2

(Application for impleadment in SLP(C) No. 3823 of 2007)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.3 and 4

(Application for direction in SLP(C) No. 3823 of 2017)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.5

(Application for permission to file additional documents in SLP(C) No. 3823 of 2017)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.4

(Application for adducing additional facts and ground in SLP (C)No.3826 of 2017)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for permission to file additional affidavit and documents in SLP(C)No. 3826 of 2017)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.5 & 6

(Applications for impleadment in C.A. No. 3826 of 2017)

Sakunthala Chowdhary and Ors. Etc. ...Petitioners

versus

The Chairman & Managing Director,
Tamil Nadu Housing Board & Ors. Etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters alongwith applications were above mentioned were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 6th March, 2017 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Leave granted.

We find that litigation in this case started in the year 1998.

Post for hearing on 27.04.2017, as first item.

The parties are at liberty to file their reply/additional documents, if any."

It is submitted that Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, standing counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu has not filed memo of appearance on behalf of respondent No. (State of Tamil Nadu) but has on 3rd March, 2017 filed application for permission to file additional affidavit alongwith documents but the same is defective as some pages are in dim impression. However the application was placed before the Hon'ble Court as matter was on board.

It is further submitted that Mr. Sumit Kumar, counsel for the appellant has on 24th April, 2017 filed reply to the additional affidavit filed by the respondent and the same is being circulated herewith.

It is submitted that Mr. Danish Zubair Khan, Advocate has on 22nd April, 2017 filed two separate applications for impleadment on behalf of applicant to be impleaded as appellant alongwith vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all proposed appellants. Both the application are placed below with appeal paper books.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3823 OF 2017

It is submitted that there are four common Respondents and all are represented through Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate.

Service of notice is complete.

It is submitted that Ms. Geetha Kovilan, Advocate has on 13th January, 2011 filed an application for impleadment to be impeaded as party appellants alongwith vakalatnama and appearance which is registered as Interlocutory Application No. 2.

It is further submitted that Ms. Kanchan Kaur Dhodi, Advocate for the Petitioner has on 13th March, 2013 and 29th October, 2013 filed separate applications for direction which have been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 3 and 4 respectively. All the applications have been placed with appeal paper books.

The application for impleadment and directions (i.e. I.A. Nos. 2 and 3) were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29th July, 2013 , when the Court directed to list I.A. Nos. 2 and 3 along with the main matter and thereafter, Counsel for the Petitioner has mentioned application for directions i.e I.A. No. 4 before the Hon'ble Court on 29th November, 2013, when the Court directed to list the application for direction alongwith main matter.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3826 OF 2017

There are four Respondents. All Respondents are represented through Mr. B. Balaji, Standing Counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu.

Service of notice is complete.

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)
NO. 3824 OF 2017**

There are four Respondents and all are represented through Mr. B. Balaji, Standing Counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 26th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Ms. Kanchan Kaur Dhodi, Advocate
Ms. Geetha Kovilan, Advocate
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Yogesh M. Kanna, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR